

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-448

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) ON THE RESETTLEMENT PLAN IN RELATION TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LAGUNA LAKESHORE ROAD NETWORK (LLRN)-PHASE I.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2020, the Sanggunian adopted Resolution No. 2020-389, also known as a Resolution Favorably Endorsing The Laguna Lakeshore Road Network (LLRN) Project On The City Of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, the LLRN project is set to affect the constituents residing at Meralco Road, Sucat; Montillano St., Alabatig and; Sports Complex Area, Tunasan as on these areas the three (3) interchanges will be constructed;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1/73

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-448

WHEREAS, a Resettlement Plan /Policy (RP) to be prepared by the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) is a requirement sine qua non for the release of the financial support from the Asian Development Bank (ADB);

WHEREAS, **DPWH** is mandated that the RP's design and implementation shall ensure that: adverse social and physical impacts are avoided, minimized, and/or mitigated; affected persons will benefit from the project and provided with sufficient compensation; and consultations are made;

WHEREAS, to ensure and protect the affected constituents of the City, the RP envisioned the creation of the Resettlement Implementation Committee (RIC) composed of:

- a. DPWH Regional Director chairperson or his/her representative
- b. Muntinlupa City Mayor or his/her representative
- c. Punongbarangay or his/her representative
- d. A representative of the Affected Persons in the barangay
- e. NGO endorsed by the other member of the RIC
- f. NCIP regional office representatives

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) on the Resettlement Plan in relation to the construction of the Laguna Lakeshore Road Network (LLRN)-Phase I.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of March 2024, on its 86th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL MATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDLLPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



My 4.9



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-448

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member

COUN. ENGR. WAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member

OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLPO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

/ Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President / Liga ng mga Barangay COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 20 MAR 2024

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod k19@gmail.com

MUNINUPA
Nakakaproud!